PLANT VARIETY
PROTECTION ACT

The Plant Variety Protection Act of 1970 and as
amended in 1994 allows the developer of a
variety to prohibit the sale of or advertising for
sale of seed of that variety without permission.
Under this act the developer may also require
that the seed be certified. Sale of these varieties
without meeting these requirements is illegal.

FLY SAFE SEEDING DATES

September o
22
2 gﬂ /23’_
23| 23| 23 |
?4 : 23
- 25 | 25 25
27| S 27 27
i % : 28
2 28l 28 2 28
2|9 ] 2 29 2[5
29 30 29 '
10| 30 i ;
3o 1 30 H3g 1 39 30
1 2 2 3 i j 2
2 2
3 3 3
3 3 14
3
- 4 4
5
October

OHIQ SEED IMPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION

Certified Seed
Wheat Varieties

OHI0 SEED |MPROVEMENT
ASSOCIATION

Ohio Seed Improvement Association
11491 Foundation Rd, Box 3
Croton, OH 43013
(614) 889-1136
ohioseed.org



2025 OHIO WHEAT PERFORMANCE RESULTS

FHB Index

15.4

52.6

7.6
414

Fusarium

Head

Blight

MR

MS

MS

Date
Heading

132
131
132
133

Plant
Height
(Inches)

38
38
34
33

Test
Weight

55.7

54.6

57.0

55.4

96.2

87.2

93.5

80.7

Pickaway | Average

bu/ac
97.2

90.7

104.3

84.1

Clark
Yield

bu/ac
97.3

77.8

84.5

78.6

Wayne

Yield

bu/ac
1074
96.7

109.1

92.2

Union
Yield

bu/ac
80

3

81.2
6

8.7

51.5

Wood

Yield

bu/ac
99.0

89.5

101.1

97.3

Variety

ENTERPRISE

KOKOSING

SCIOTO
SUNBURST

Ratings: S- Susceptible, MS- Moderately Susceptible, MR- Moderately Resistant, R- Resistant

All yield data from The Ohio State University, July 2025

Hessian
F

MR

Wheat
Mosaic

Stag.
Glume
Blotch

MR

MR

Powdery
Mildew

MR

MS

MR

Leaf Rust

MR

Fusarium
Head
Blight

MR

MS

R

MS

Winter
Hardiness

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Test
Weight

Excellent

Avg.
Good
Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Straw
Strength

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Excellent

Release
Information

2023-0SIA
2016-Ohio St
2008-Ohio St

2023-0SIA

2016-0SIA
2007-COST

Variety

ENTERPRISE

KOKOSING

MALABAR

SCIOTO
STARBURST

SUNBURST

Ratings: S- Susceptible, MS- Moderately Susceptible, MR- Moderately Resistant, R- Resistant

Enterprise
Awnless Head
15 bushel yield advantage over Sunburst in 2025 OSU Trial
Very Good FHB Resistance
Good Leaf Rust and Stripe Rust Resistance

Early Maturity

Excellent Test Weight

Medium-Tall Height

Scioto
Apically Awnletted Head
13 bushel yield advantage over Sunburst in 2025 OSU Trial
Excellent FHB Resistance - Best in the 2025 OSU Trial
Medium Maturity
Excellent Test Weight

Sunburst
Awnless Head
Stripe Rust Resistance
Early Maturity
Excellent Test Weight
Short Height
Excellent Winter Hardiness

Malabar
Awnless Head
Excellent FHB Resistance
Moderate Resistance to Powdery Mildew & Stagonospora

Medium Maturity

Good Test Weight
Medium Height

Excellent Lodging Resistance

Kokosing
Awnless Head
Good FHB Resistance
Powdery Mildew Resistant
Staganospora & Stripe Rust Resistance
Medium-Early Maturity
Good Test Weight

Medium-Short Height

Strong Straw Strength




