## PLANT VARIETY PROTECTION ACT

The Plant Variety Protection Act of 1970 and as amended in 1994 allows the developer of a variety to prohibit the sale of or advertising for sale of seed of that variety without permission. Under this act the developer may also require that the seed be certified. Sale of these varieties without meeting these requirements is illegal.

### **FLY SAFE SEEDING DATES**







# Certified Seed Wheat Varieties 2025





Ohio Seed Improvement Association 11491 Foundation Rd, Box 3 Croton, OH 43013 (614) 889-1136 ohioseed.org

# 2025 OHIO WHEAT PERFORMANCE RESULTS

									•		
Variety	Wood Yield	Union Yield	Wayne Yield	Clark Yield	Pickaway Yield	Average Yield	Test	Plant Height	Date	Fusarium Head	FHB Index
	bu/ac	bu/ac	bu/ac	bu/ac	bu/ac	bu/ac	Weight	(Inches)	Heading	Blight	
ENTERPRISE	99.0	80.3	107.4	97.3	97.2	96.2	55.7	38	132	MR	15.4
KOKOSING	89.5	81.2	2.96	77.8	206	87.2	54.6	38		MS	52.6
SCIOTO	101.1	2.89	109.1	84.5	104.3	93.5	57.0	34	132	R	7.6
SUNBURST	97.3	51.5	92.2	78.6	84.1	80.7	55.4	33	133	MS	41.4
			• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				-				

Ratings: S- Susceptible, MS- Moderately Susceptible, MR- Moderately Resistant, R- Resistant

All yield data from The Ohio State University, July 2025

Variety	Release Information	Straw Strength	Test Weight	Winter Hardiness	Fusarium Head Blight	Leaf Rust	Powdery Mildew	Stag. Glume Blotch	Wheat	Hessian Fly
ENTERPRISE	2023-0SIA		Excellent		MR	~	~			
KOKOSING	KOKOSING 2016-Ohio St	Excellent	Avg.	Excellent	MS	MR	~	~		
MALABAR	2008-Ohio St	Excellent	9005				MR	MR		
SCIOTO	2023-0SIA		Excellent	Excellent Excellent	æ					
STARBURST	2016-OSIA	Excellent	Excellent Excellent Excellent	Excellent		~	MS	MR	S	
SUNBURST	2007-COST	Excellent	Excellent Excellent Excellent	Excellent	MS	æ	MR	R		MR
	Ratings	Ratings: S- Susceptible, MS- Moderately Susceptible, MR- Moderately Resistant, R- Resistant	ole, MS- Moc	derately Susc	eptible, MR-	Moderately	Resistant, R	- Resistant		

### Enterprise

Awnless Head

15 bushel yield advantage over Sunburst in 2025 OSU Trial

Very Good FHB Resistance

Good Leaf Rust and Stripe Rust Resistance

Early Maturity

Excellent Test Weight

Medium-Tall Height

### Scioto

Apically Awnletted Head

13 bushel yield advantage over Sunburst in 2025 OSU Trial
Excellent FHB Resistance - Best in the 2025 OSU Trial
Medium Maturity
Excellent Test Weight

### Sunburst

Awnless Head
Stripe Rust Resistance
Early Maturity
Excellent Test Weight
Short Height
Excellent Winter Hardiness

### Malabar

Awnless Head
Excellent FHB Resistance
Moderate Resistance to Powdery Mildew & Stagonospora
Medium Maturity
Good Test Weight
Medium Height
Excellent Lodging Resistance

### Kokosing

Awnless Head
Good FHB Resistance
Powdery Mildew Resistant
Staganospora & Stripe Rust Resistance
Medium-Early Maturity
Good Test Weight
Medium-Short Height
Strong Straw Strength